
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 13 January 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 2)

Health Finances 2013-14: Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government (18 
December 2014)  (Pages 3 - 5)

NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Older People's Commissioner for 
Wales (9 December 2014)  (Pages 6 - 7)

Glastir: Letter from Gareth Jones, Welsh Government (8 January 2015)  (Pages 8 - 12)

3 Senior Management Pay - Consideration of Welsh Government 
Response (09:05-09:20) (Pages 13 - 24) 
PAC(4)-01-15 Paper 1 – Welsh Government Response

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting (09:20) 

5 Wales Audit Office Briefing on Managing the Impact of Welfare Reform 
Changes (09:20-09:50)  
PAC(4)-01-15 Paper 2 - Wales Audit Office: Managing the Impact of Welfare Reform 
Changes on Social Housing Tenants in Wales 

6 Scope of the Inquiry into Motorway and Trunk Road Value for Money 
(09:50-10:20) (Pages 25 - 40) 
Research Brief - Motorway and Trunk Road Value for Money

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of the Key Issues 
(10:20-10:45) (Pages 41 - 49) 
PAC(4)-01-15 Paper 3 - Scrutiny of Accounts 2013-14 Key Issues

http://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/managing-impact-welfare-reform-changes-social-housing-tenants-wales
http://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/managing-impact-welfare-reform-changes-social-housing-tenants-wales


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.55 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2468  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Huw Vaughan Thomas 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. There were no apologies. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service  

3.1 The Committee considered a letter from James Price, Director General for the 

Department for Economy, Science and Transport in the Welsh Government. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed to move into private session for item 5 and item 6. 

 

5 Feedback from visit to the Dail  

5.1 The Committee considered a paper following their visit to Dail. 

 

6 NHS Governance  

6.1 The Committee considered a paper on the follow up work on NHS Governance.  

 

7 NHS Governance: Evidence from Older People's Commissioner for Wales  

7.1 The Committee scrutinised Sarah Rochira, the Older People’s Commissioner for 

Wales. 

 

7.2 The Commissioner agreed to provide the following information: 

 

 The 12 key performance indicators that the Commissioner has developed in 

relation to older people. 

 Information on the concerns and key issues the Commissioner has raised on the 

NHS Governance and Quality Green Paper. 

 

Pack Page 2



 

Yr Adran Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol a Prif Weithredwr, GIG Cymru 
 
Department for Health and Social Services  
Director General and Chief Executive, NHS Wales 
 

 

 

 

Parc
[...]
iew all customer 
applications in real time, to enable them to talk the customer through any 

problems. 

Customers who are unable to access broadband or who need more intensive 
support are able to book a face-to-face appointment at a Welsh Government 

divisional office.  Customers can access the internet and the technical guidance 
required to register with RPW Online and complete their online application.    This 

support is in addition to the service that agents and farming union representatives 

provide to help their members benefit from the advantages of online applications.   

We are also working with colleagues to raise awareness of the Superfast Cymru 

and the Access Broadband Cymru schemes among the farming community.  

Pack Page 11



The Glastir Advanced and Glastir Organics scheme application rounds were 

launched online during Autumn 2014 with great success.  99.75% of applicants 

were able to complete their applications without recourse to paper copies. 
 

        Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

        GARETH JONES 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Pack Page 12



Page - 1

Response to the Report of the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts 

Committee Report on Senior Management Pay 

We welcome and agree entirely with the report’s recommendations and offer the 

following response to the 23 recommendations within it.

The recommendations are timely given work already in progress in this area, but are 

also challenging, in view of the resource constraints we face and the time it will take to 

implement some of the recommendations fully. In light of this, we propose to draw the 

attention of public sector organisations in Wales to the publication of the report, 

signalling our acceptance of the recommendations, and encouraging voluntary, early 

adoption. We will do this in advance of the next financial year. 

We intend to implement a number of the recommendations, namely those related to 

definitions, guidance, 
[...]
 Government 

works with the WLGA and the Wales Audit Office to produce guidance on the role 

of senior officers in local authorities in providing advice in relation to pay 

matters.  

Accept - The legislation referred to in respect of Recommendation 4 has already partly 

addressed this issue. Legislation forming part of the Reforming Local Government 

Programme to be introduced into the National Assembly for Wales in January 2015 will 

further strengthen openness and transparency in this area. As the Reforming Local 

Government Programme progresses we will work closely with the Wales Audit Office 

and the planned Public Services Staff Commission on this issue.  

Recommendation 13. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 

work with local government, higher education, further education, health, and 

registered social landlord sectors to ensure that training and guidance on senior 

pay is consistently delivered to all sectors.

Accept - We accept that Welsh Government Departments do have a role in providing 

training, advice and guidance on senior management pay. 

The Welsh Government will do all it can to ensure training is delivered consistently 

across the public sector, subject to constraints where bodies have autonomy over pay. 

In these cases we will seek to influence where we cannot direct.  

While we would, for example, anticipate that HE and FE be included in the 

guidance, training would not be appropriate as universities and colleges are 

autonomous bodies. The Welsh Government will monitor the FE position and we will 

ask HEFCW to monitor senior pay in the HE sector as part of the Ministerial remit letter 

for 2015/16.

This work will be taken forward as part of establishing Directions within a Welsh Public 

Sector Pay Policy. 

Pack Page 17



Page - 6

Recommendation 14. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 

reminds local authorities out of the importance and independence of the role of 

the monitoring off
[...]
transparency

and ultimately accountability.

Accept - We accept that all published remuneration details should be easily accessible. 

We also accept that guidance on the format of disclosures will help support 

transparency. This work will be taken forward as part of establishing Directions within a 

wider Welsh Public Sector Pay Policy.

Recommendation 22. We recommend that the Welsh Government make these 

requirements a condition on any grants or funding which are provided to those 

organisations which do not explicitly fall within the public sector ( e.g. higher 

education/further education/registered social landlords)

Accept - We entirely endorse the view of the committee that funding recipients should 

be encouraged to conform to these requirements. However, we will need to balance this 

objective against placing disproportionate burden on relatively small organisations. We 

would like to explore this further and return to the committee. We will do this in line with 

the timetable in Annex 1.

Recommendation 23. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 

collate the information on senior pay across the Welsh public sector in line with 

that produced by the Wales Audit Office for the Public Accounts Committee to 

include those sectors receiving significant funds from the Welsh Government 

(e.g. RSLs, Further Education and Higher Education) on an annual basis and 

publish this on their website.

Accept - We accept that compiling and publishing an annual senior management pay 

report will provide a further level of transparency and support wider monitoring 

arrangements. This will be taken forward in line with the timetable in Annex 1.  

Pack Page 20



Annex 1

Welsh Public Sector Pay Principles: High Level Delivery Plan

Stage 1 – Mobilisation

 Planning – by Spring 2015

o Competence? (Guidance, Policy, Code or Best Practice) 

o Definitions? (i.e. Senior Management Pay)

o List of Public Sectors

o Planning Next Steps

o Establish 
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Health Finances 2013-14: Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government (18 December 2014)
	2.2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales (9 December 2014)
	2.3 Glastir: Letter from Gareth Jones, Welsh Government (8 January 2015)
	3 Senior Management Pay - Consideration of Welsh Government Response
	PAC(4)-01-15 Paper 1a - Auditor General Response

	6 Scope of the Inquiry into Motorway and Trunk Road Value for Money
	7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of the Key Issues





Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 January 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.27

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2601 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Jocelyn Davies AM (In place of Alun Ffred Jones AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)
Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)
Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2601


1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to Committee.

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Ffred Jones.

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jocelyn Davies who was substitute for Alun Ffred Jones.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Senior Management Pay - Consideration of Welsh Government Response 
3.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Senior 
Management Pay report, along with the Auditor General’s advice.

3.2 The legal advisor to the Committee was asked to provide a brief note on the 
Accounts and Audit regulations.

3.3 The Chair would write to the WLGA to ask them to circulate the report and the 
Welsh Government response to Local Authority Leaders.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Wales Audit Office Briefing on Managing the Impact of Welfare Reform 
Changes 
5.1 The Committee considered the Wales Audit Office’s report on Managing the Impact 
of Welfare Reform Changes on Social Housing Tenants in Wales, and noted the Chair 
had requested a response from the Welsh Government to the report.

5.2 Julie Morgan AM declared an interest, as her daughter is employed by Shelter 
Cymru.

6 Scope of the Inquiry into Motorway and Trunk Road Value for Money 
6.1 The Committee agreed the scope for the inquiry into Motorway and Trunk Roads 
Value for Money, and agreed to write to stakeholders to invite their views.

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of the Key Issues 
7.1 The Committee considered the key issues of the Scrutiny of Accounts 2013-14 
report.



7.2 Sandy Mewies declared an interest as a member of the National Assembly for Wales 
Commission and absented herself from discussions of the Commission’s accounts.


